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RELATIVE AND NON-RELATIVE EXTENDED FAMILY MEMBER 

APPROVALS: SOME FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

It has come to our attention that there are situations that have come up which require clarification as to whether or not staff are required to request the Kinship Support Division conduct an assessment of a caregiver’s home.  It so happens that these questions were addressed by the State in All County Letter 05-13, Relative and Non-Relative Extended Family Member-Frequently Asked Questions and Answers, which was released on June 16, 2005.

The following are the questions and the answers that were provided by the State.

1. If a licensed foster parent is moving and is planning to take the foster children with them, should they be approved, instead of licensed? 

No.  Upon rare occasion a foster parent may want to discontinue being a licensed foster parent, but wants to continue caring for a particular foster child. In such a situation, the county must determine if the former foster parent meets the definition of a NREFM only if it is perceived as in the best interests of the child and then assess and approve the former foster parent as a NREFM per the approval standards. 
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If you have any questions regarding this release please 


e-mail your question to:

Policy@dcfs.co.la.ca.us

Clerical Handbook: http://lacdcfs.org/Policy/Hndbook%20Clerical/Default.htm
Child Welfare Services Handbook: http://lacdcfs.org/Policy/Hndbook%20CWS/default.htm

FYI’s: http://lacdcfs.org/Policy/FYI/TOCFYI.htm
2. When a child is placed with a relative who is already licensed or certified as a Foster Family Agency (FFA) home, how is the payment determined?

If the home is a licensed foster home, you must inform eligibility that the child is a relative and they will make the Title IV-E payment determination based on the relationship and the foster family home rate based on the child’s age.  Approval is not necessary because the caregiver is already a (licensed) foster family home.

If the home is a FFA certified home but you are making a relative placement directly into that home, the payment to the caregiver is based on the relative relationship and approval of the home; the payment amount would be the foster family home rate based on the child’s age.  The approval process must be completed before payment can be made. 

If the home is a FFA certified home and you are making a placement with the FFA because the child requires that level of care, and the selected FFA home also happens to be a relative, the payment would be the FFA payment rate because you are making the placement to the FFA, not directly to the home. For additional clarification, please see ACL No. 04-28.

3. Is the one year assessment due date (“reassessment due date”) counted from the certification date, the date the social worker signs the SOC 815, or the date the supervisor signs the SOC 815? 

The one year reassessment due date is based on the date the assessment/approval worker certifies the relative/ NREFM meets standards. A home has to be reassessed annually on the anniversary date of the initial approval. For example, if initial approval was August 21, 2003, then reassessment is due on or before August 21, 2004. If the assessment/approval worker reassesses the home prior to August 21, say August 10, the next reassessment would be due on or before August 10 of the following year. Compliance monitoring will be looking at whether counties performed the reassessment timely.

The following issue was not addressed in the All County Letter was the following.  

If a foster parent certified through a foster family agency, (FFA) wishes to become the legal guardian of the child, does the home need to be approved by the Kinship Support Division, prior to termination of jurisdiction in order for the foster parent to receive foster care payments?

No home assessment and approval by the Kinship Support Division is necessary prior to the guardianship being granted.
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